In the reporting year, it was discovered that obligations for granting ancillary benefits had not been
considered in full when calculating the provisions for Time Assets. The error was corrected in compliance
with IAS 8 by adjusting the affected items in the previous years’ consolidated financial statements. The
retrospective correction resulted in changes to equity as of December 31, 2023 / January 1, 2024 and as
of January 1, 2023. This is attributable to the increase in other provisions in the “Underwriting provisions
and other provisions” and “Liabilities associated with assets held for sale (IFRS 5)” balance sheet items
and the recognition of deferred tax assets in the “Deferred tax assets” and “Assets held for sale (IFRS 5)”
balance sheet items. The effects on the comparison periods in the income statement, balance sheet and
cash flow statement are shown below.

Due to the corrected recognition of provisions for Time Assets, the consolidated income statement for
the prior year was restated as follows:

€ million

Jan. 1 –
Dec. 31, 2023

before restate-
ment

Changes due to
the corrected

recognition of
provisions for

Time Assets¹

Jan. 1 –
Dec. 31, 2023

restated

General and administrative expenses –469 0 –469

Operating result 754 0 753

Other financial gains or losses 9 0 9

Profit before tax 915 0 915

Income tax expense –363 0 –363

Profit/loss from continuing operations, net of tax 552 0 552

Profit/loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 622 –4 618

Profit/loss after tax 1,174 –4 1,170

Profit after tax attributable to Volkswagen AG 1,160 –4 1,156

Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

58

Due to the corrected recognition of provisions for Tima Assets, the income statement for discontinued
operations of the Group for the prior year was restated as follows:

€ million

Jan. 1 –
Dec. 31, 2023

before restate-
ment

Changes due to
the corrected

recognition of
provisions for

Time Assets¹

Jan. 1 –
Dec. 31, 2023

restated

General and administrative expenses –2,038 –4 –2,043

Operating result from discontinued operations 983 –4 978

Other financial gains or losses –41 –2 –43

Profit before tax from discontinued operations 887 –6 881

Income tax expense –265 2 –263

Profit/loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 622 –4 618

Due to the corrected recognition of provisions for Time Assets, the balance sheet as of the reporting date
of January 1, 2023, was restated as follows:

€ million

Jan. 1, 2023
before restate-

ment

Changes due to
the corrected

recognition of
provisions for

Time Assets¹
Jan. 1, 2023

restated

Assets – – –

Deferred tax assets 1,226 10 1,236

Total 133,367 10 133,377

 – – –

Equity and liabilities – – –

Underwriting provisions and other provisions 983 33 1,016

Equity 17,607 –23 17,584

Retained earnings 15,462 –23 15,439

Total 133,367 10 133,377

Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

59

Due to the corrected recognition of provisions for Time Assets, the balance sheet as of the reporting date
of December 31, 2023, was restated as follows:

€ million

Dec. 31, 2023
before restate-

ment

Changes due to
the corrected

recognition of
provisions for

Time Assets¹
Dec. 31, 2023

restated

Assets – – –

Deferred tax assets 612 0 612

Assets held for sale (IFRS 5) 113,020 12 113,031

Total 146,340 12 146,351

 – – –

Equity and liabilities – – –

Underwriting provisions and other provisions 184 0 184

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale (IFRS 5) 94,703 39 94,741

Equity 22,891 –27 22,863

Retained earnings 16,934 –27 16,907

Total 146,340 12 146,351

Due to the corrected recognition of provisions for Time Assets, the cash flows from operating activities
reported in the prior-year cash flow statement were restated as follows:

€ million

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,
2023

before restate-
ment

Changes due to
the corrected

recognition of
provisions for

Time Assets¹

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,
2023

restated

Profit before tax 1,802 –6 1,796

Change in provisions 71 6 76

Change in other noncash items –300 – –300

Cash flows from operating activities –5,659 – –5,659

Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

60

Effects of New and Revised IFRSs

VW FS Overseas AG has applied all financial reporting standards adopted by the EU and subject to
mandatory application from fiscal year 2024.

Since January 1, 2024, amendments to IAS 1 had to be applied which clarified the classification of
liabilities as current or non-current. In particular, this affects liabilities with a maturity tied to certain
terms (covenants). A critical factor in the classification is whether the contractual option to postpone
fulfillment for at least 12 months exists on the reporting date.